by total capital (equity attributable to owners of the parent plus interest-bearing debts).

A2.2 Classification and measurement of financial assets

Ind AS 101 requires the company to assess classification of financial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances

existing as at the date of transition. Further, the standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted on amortised

cost basis on fact and circumstances existing as at the date of transition, if retrospective application is impracticable.

Accordingly, the company has determined the classification of financial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances

existing as at the date of transition. Measurement of financial assets has been done retrospectively except where the same

is impracticable.

A2.3 Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities

As per Ind AS 101 an entity should apply derecognition requirements in Ind AS 109 prospectively for transaction occuring

on or after the date of transition to Ind AS.

B) Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The

following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Assets

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  1.05 - 1.05 3.07 - 3.07

Other bank balances  134.67 - 134.67 223.84 - 223.84

Receivables

Trade receivables  c 6.62 - 6.62 10.82 - 10.82

Loans   19.19 - 19.19 5.85 - 5.85

Investments  a 401.93 4798.38 5200.31 315.09 2767.28 3082.37

Total financial assets  563.46 4798.38 5361.84 558.67 2767.28 3325.95

Non-financial assets

Income tax assets (net)  1.10 0.00 1.10 1.62 (0.00) 1.62

Property, plant and equipment e 2.49 - 2.49 1.82 - 1.82

Intangible assets  e 0.04 (0.01) 0.03 - - -

 April 1, 2018   March 31, 2019

 Previous GAAP*   Adjustments   Ind ASs   Previous GAAP*   Adjustments   Ind ASs Note

Particulars

76Annual Report 2019-20

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  For the year ended on March 31, 2020

(All amount are in Lacs unless otherwise stated)

Investment property   16.15 (0.01) 16.14 16.14 - 16.14

Other non-financial assets  1.85 - 1.85 3.61 - 3.61

Total non-financial assets  21.63 (0.02) 21.61 23.19 (0.00) 23.19

Total Assets   585.09 4798.36 5383.45 581.86 2767.28 3349.14

 April 1, 2018   March 31, 2019

 Previous GAAP*   Adjustments   Ind ASs   Previous GAAP*   Adjustments   Ind ASs Note

Particulars

 April 1, 2018   March 31, 2019

 Previous GAAP*   Adjustments   Ind ASs   Previous GAAP*   Adjustments   Ind ASs

Liabilities & Equity

Liabilities

Financial liabilities

Payables

Trade payables   1.35 - 1.35   1.11 - 1.11

Borrowings other than debt securities  0.91 -  0.91 - - -

Total financial liabilities   2.26 -  2.26 1.11 - 1.11

Non-financial liabilities

Provisions   1.92 - 1.92 1.99 - 1.99

Deferred tax liabilities (net)   d - 1,221.49 1,221.49 - 700.99 700.99

Other non-financial liabilities   0.22 - 0.22 0.20 (0.01) 0.19

Total non-financial liabilities   2.14 1,221.49 1,223.63  2.19 700.98 703.17

Equity

Equity share capital   457.00 - 457.00  457.00 - 457.00

Other equity   f & g  123.68  3,576.88  3,700.56 121.57  2,066.29 2,187.86

Total equity   580.68 3,576.88 4,157.56  578.57 2,066.29 2,644.86

Total Liabilities and Equity   585.08 4,798.37 5,383.45 581.87 2,767.27 3,349.14

Note

Particulars

77Annual Report 2019-20

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  For the year ended on March 31, 2020

(All amount are in Lacs unless otherwise stated)

78Annual Report 2019-20

C) Reconciliation of total profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2019

Particulars   Note   Previous GAAP*   Adjustments  Ind Ass
Income
Revenue from operations   28.37  -  28.37
Other income   0.62   -   0.62
Total Income   28.99 -  28.99

Expenses
Finance costs   0.01  -  0.01
Employee benefits expenses  b 14.34 0.06 14.40
Depreciation and amortisation   0.89  -  0.89
Other expenses   16.42   0.01 16.41
Total Expenses   31.66   0.07 31.71

Profit before exceptional items and tax   (2.67)  (0.07)  (2.72)

Exceptional items   0.06  (0.06)  -

Profit before tax   (2.73) 0.01  (2.72)

Current tax
Current year   d  (0.56)  (0.00) (0.56)
Deferred tax   d   7.57  (0.00) 7.57
Total tax expense   7.01 (0.01) 7.00
Profit for the year   (9.74)   0.02  (9.72)

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurement of defined benefit plans   b  -   0.06   0.06
Changes in fair value of financial instruments   a  - (2,031.10)  (2,031.10)
Income tax relating to above   d -  - 528.07
Total other comprehensive income for the year  - (2,031.04) (1,502.97)

Total comprehensive income for the year g  (9.74) (2,031.03) (1,512.70)

Particulars   Note   March 31, 2019   April 1, 2018

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP   578.57 580.68

Adjustments:

Opening Ind AS adjustments   3,576.89   -

[…]

Total adjustments   2,066.29 3,576.89

Total equity as per Ind AS   2,644.86 4,157.57

  * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes
of this note.

D) Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2019 and April 1, 2018

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  For the year ended on March 31, 2020

(All amount are in Lacs unless otherwise stated)

E)   Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2019

Particulars   Note   March 31, 2019

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP   (9.74)

Adjustments:

Actuarial loss on defined benefit plans (net of tax)   b  (0.06)

Prior period items   I  0.06

Total adjustments   (0.00)

Profit after tax as per Ind AS   (9.74)

Other comprehensive income (net of tax):

Changes in fair value of financial instruments   (1,503.02)

Actuarial loss on defined benefit plans (net of tax)   b  0.04

Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS   (1,512.72)

Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2019

 Particuars   Notes   Previous GAAP   Adjustments   Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities   h  1.04 - 1.04

Net cash flow from investing activities   h  (0.21) - (0.21)

Net cash flow from financing activities   h  (0.92) - (0.92)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   (0.09) - (0.09)

Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2018   3.16 - 3.16

Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2019   3.07 - 3.07

Notes to first-time adoption:

(a) Changes in fair value of financial instruments

Under Indian GAAP, Investment in equity shares of other than subsidiary are recorded at cost. However, under Ind AS 32,

investment in equity shares which meet the definition of financial assets are classified as financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive income. Therefore, such financial assets have been fair valued as on April 1, 2018, being the

transition date. The profit/(loss) on transition date due to fair valuation has been adjusted against the retained earnings. In

the subsequent years, the fair value of investments have been increased/decreased by recognition of corresponding